As stated in note 1(a), these are the company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with
IFRSs.

The accounting policies in note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the
financial year ended 29 February 2008, the comparative information for the financial year ended 28
February 2007 and the preparation of an opening IFRSs balance sheet at 1 March 2006 (the
company’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRSs balance sheet and comparative information for the financial year
ended 28 February 2007, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial
statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP.

An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRSs has affected the company’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that
accompany the tables.

First Derivatives plc

Notes (continued)

  47

33 Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

Reconciliation of equity

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

adopted
IFRSs

Adopted
IFRSs

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

adopted
IFRSs

Adopted
IFRSs

  1 March 2006 28 February 2007
 Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Assets
 Property, plant and equipment b 3,238 23 3,261 8,088 54 8,142
 Intangible assets  360 - 360 180 - 180
 Other financial assets  111 - 111 210 - 210
 Available for sale asset a 90 (90) - 111 100 211
 Deferred tax assets e - 149 149 - 548 548
Total non-current assets  3,799 82 3,881 8,589 702 9,291

 Trade and other receivables e 2,251 (21) 2,230 2,562 (24) 2,538
 Cash and cash equivalents  1,061 - 1,061 356 - 356
Total current assets  3,312 (21) 3,291 2,918 (24) 2,894
Total assets  7,111 61 7,172 11,507 678 12,185

Liabilities
 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  140 - 140 1,185 - 1,185
 Trade and other payables  1,078 - 1,078 1,535 - 1,535
 Corporation tax payable  551 - 551 739 - 739
 Employee benefits c 313 112 425 295 167 462
 Provisions  - - - - - -
Total current liabilities  2,082 112 2,194 3,754 167 3,921

First Derivatives plc

Notes (continued)

 48

33 Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

Reconciliation of equity

Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

adopted
IFRSs

Adopted
IFRSs

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

adopted
IFRSs

Adopted
IFRSs

 1 March 2006 28 February 2007
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Liabilities (continued)
 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 1,717 - 1,717 2,838 - 2,838
Total non-current liabilities 1,717 - 1,717 2,838 - 2,838
Total liabilities 3,799 112 3,911 6,592 167 6,759

Net assets 3,312 (51) 3,261 4,915 511 5,426

Equity
 Issued capital 64 - 64 65 - 65
 Shares option reserve 55 (3) 52 186 349 535
 Share premium account 910 - 910 1,020 - 1,020
 Retained earnings 2,283 (48) 2,235 3,644 (28) 3,616

Available for sale reserve - - - - 190 190
Total equity 3,312 (51) 3,261 4,915 511 5,426

First Derivatives plc

Notes (continued)

  49

33 Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

(a) The company’s investment in Carrickbridge Developments Limited is deemed to be a special
purpose entity under SIC 12: Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities, due to its limited, pre-
agreed activities.  The company is not exposed to the majority of the risks and rewards of the
entity and therefore has classified its 45% interest in the investment as an available for sale asset
at fair value.  The fair value of the equity interest was assessed as £Nil at 1 March 2006, which

[…]

28 February 2006.  As a result of this, no adjustment is required upon the adoption of IAS 2:
Share based payments.

(e) The company has applied IAS 12: Income Taxes from 1 March 2006, resulting in the recognition

of a deferred tax asset arising from the future tax deduction expected on the exercise of share
options.  This has increased the company’s deferred tax asset by £97k at 1 March 2006 and £477k
at 28 February 2007.  In addition, a deferred tax asset on the holiday pay accrual established
under IAS 19 has been recorded, resulting in an increase in the deferred tax asset of £31k at 1
March 2006 and £47k at 28 February 2007.  As deferred tax assets were recorded as current assets
under UK GAAP and are separately disclosed within non-current assets under IFRS, there is a
reclassification of £21k from current assets to non-current assets at 1 March 2006 (£24k at 28
February 2007).

First Derivatives plc

Notes (continued)

  50

33 Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for 2007

Previous
 GAAP

Effect of
transition

 to adopted
IFRSs

Adopted

IFRSs

   £000 £000 £000

  28 February 2007

 Revenue  9,332 - 9,332
 Cost of sales  (6,137) (24) (6,161)
 Gross profit  3,195 (24) 3,171

 Other operating expenses  147 - 147
 Administrative expenses  (686) - (686)
 Operating profit before financing costs  2,656 (24) 2,632

 Financial income  43 - 43
 Financial expenses  (144) - (144)
 Net financing costs  (101) - (101)
 Profit before tax  2,555 (24) 2,531

 Income tax expense  (634) 10 (624)
 Profit for the period  1,921 (14) 1,907

 Basic earnings per share (pence)  15.0 (0.1) 14.9
 Diluted earnings per share (pence)  14.4 (0.1) 14.3

The profit for the period ended 28 February 2007 is impacted by some of the adjustments described in the
reconciliation of equity and related notes above.  The reduction of depreciation on property increased
profit by £31k, the increase in holiday leave accrual reduced profit by £55k and the increase in deferred
tax asset on share based payments and holiday pay accrual has increased profit for the period by £10k.

Explanation of material adjustments to the cash flow statement

There are no material differences between the cash flow statement presented under IFRSs and the cash
flow statement presented under previous GAAP.